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1 See Notice of Antidumping Duty Order: Brake 
Rotors from the People’s Republic of China, 62 FR 
18740 (April 17, 1997). 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 18th 
day of June 2008. 

David M. Spooner, 
Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import 
Administration, Alternate Chairman Foreign– 
Trade Zones Board. 

Attest: 

Andrew McGilvray, 
Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. E8–14419 Filed 6–25–08; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Foreign–Trade Zones Board 

Order No. 1563 

Grant of Authority for Subzone Status, 
Sony Electronics Inc., (Audio, Video, 
Communications and Information 
Technology Products and 
Accessories), Romeoville, Illinois 

Pursuant to its authority under the 
Foreign–Trade Zones Act, of June 18, 1934, 
as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the 
Foreign–Trade Zones Board (the Board) 
adopts the following Order: 

WHEREAS, the Foreign–Trade Zones 
Act provides for ’’...the establishment... 
of foreign–trade zones in ports of entry 
of the United States, to expedite and 
encourage foreign commerce, and for 
other purposes,’’ and authorizes the 
Foreign–Trade Zones Board to grant to 
qualified corporations the privilege of 
establishing foreign–trade zones in or 
adjacent to U.S. Customs and Border 
Protection ports of entry; 

WHEREAS, the Board’s regulations 
(15 CFR Part 400) provide for the 
establishment of special–purpose 
subzones when existing zone facilities 
cannot serve the specific use involved, 
and when the activity results in a 
significant public benefit and is in the 
public interest; 

WHEREAS, the Illinois International 
Port District, grantee of Foreign–Trade 
Zone 22, has made application to the 
Board for authority to establish a 
special–purpose subzone at the 
warehouse, distribution and kitting 
facility of Sony Electronics Inc., located 
in Romeoville, Illinois (FTZ Docket 49– 
2007, filed 12/4/07); 

WHEREAS, notice inviting public 
comment was given in the Federal 
Register (72 FR 70819–70820, 12/13/ 
07); and, 

WHEREAS, the Board adopts the 
findings and recommendations of the 
examiner’s report, and finds that the 
requirements of the FTZ Act and the 
Board’s regulations are satisfied, and 
that approval of the application is in the 
public interest; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board hereby 
grants authority for subzone status for 
activity related to audio, video, 
communications and information– 
technology products and accessories 
warehousing, distribution and kitting at 
the facility of Sony Electronics Inc., 
located in Romeoville, Illinois (Subzone 
22P), as described in the application 
and Federal Register notice, and subject 
to the FTZ Act and the Board’s 
regulations, including Section 400.28. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 12th 
day of June 2008. 

David M. Spooner, 
Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import 
Administration, Alternate Chairman Foreign– 
Trade Zones Board. 

Attest: 

Andrew McGilvray, 
Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. E8–14391 Filed 6–24–08; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

[A–570–846] 

Brake Rotors From the People’s 
Republic of China: Revocation of 
Antidumping Duty Order Pursuant to 
Second Five-Year (Sunset) Review 

AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 
SUMMARY: As a result of the 
determination by the United States 
International Trade Commission (‘‘ITC’’) 
that revocation of the existing 
antidumping duty (‘‘AD’’) order on 
brake rotors from the People’s Republic 
of China (‘‘PRC’’) would not be likely to 
lead to continuation or recurrence of 
material injury to an industry in the 
United States within a reasonably 
foreseeable time, the Department of 
Commerce (the ‘‘Department’’) is 
publishing this notice of revocation of 
the AD order. 
DATES: Effective Date: June 25, 2008. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Frances Veith or Juanita Chen, AD/CVD 
Operations, Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th 
Street and Constitution Avenue, NW., 
Washington, DC 20230; telephone: 202– 
482–4295 and 202–482–1904, 
respectively. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 

On April 17, 1997, the Department 
published the AD order on brake rotors 

from the PRC.1 On July 2, 2007, the 
Department published the notice of 
initiation of the sunset review of the AD 
duty order on brake rotors from the PRC 
pursuant to section 751(c) of the Tariff 
Act of 1930, as amended (‘‘the Act’’). 
See Initiation of Five-Year (‘‘Sunset’’) 
Reviews, 72 FR 35968 (July 2, 2007) 
(‘‘Initiation Notice’’). As a result of its 
review, the Department found that 
revocation of the AD order would be 
likely to lead to continuation or 
recurrence of dumping and notified the 
ITC of the margins likely to prevail were 
the order revoked. See Brake Rotors 
from the People’s Republic of China: 
Notice of Final Results of Expedited 
Second Sunset Review of Antidumping 
Duty Order, 73 FR 1319 (January 8, 
2008) (‘‘Brake Rotors Final’’). 

On May 29, 2008, the ITC determined, 
pursuant to section 751(c) of the Act, 
that revocation of the AD order on brake 
rotors from the PRC would not be likely 
to lead to continuation or recurrence of 
material injury to an industry in the 
United States within a reasonably 
foreseeable time. The ITC notified the 
Department on June 12, 2008, and 
published its decision on June 18, 2008. 
See Brake Rotors From China: 
Investigation No. 731–TA–744 (Second 
Review), 73 FR 34790 (June 18, 2008) 
and ITC Publication 4009 Inv. No. 731– 
TA–744 (Second Review) (June 2008). 

Scope of the Order 
The products covered by this order 

are brake rotors made of gray cast iron, 
whether finished, semifinished, or 
unfinished, ranging in diameter from 8 
to 16 inches (20.32 to 40.64 centimeters) 
and in weight from 8 to 45 pounds (3.63 
to 20.41 kilograms). The size parameters 
(weight and dimension) of the brake 
rotors limit their use to the following 
types of motor vehicles: automobiles, 
all-terrain vehicles, vans and 
recreational vehicles under ‘‘one ton 
and a half,’’ and light trucks designated 
as ‘‘one ton and a half.’’ 

Finished brake rotors are those that 
are ready for sale and installation 
without any further operations. Semi- 
finished rotors are those on which the 
surface is not entirely smooth, and have 
undergone some drilling. Unfinished 
rotors are those which have undergone 
some grinding or turning. 

These brake rotors are for motor 
vehicles, and do not contain in the 
casting a logo of an original equipment 
manufacturer (‘‘OEM’’) which produces 
vehicles sold in the United States (e.g., 
General Motors, Ford, Chrysler, Honda, 
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2 In a 2007 scope ruling, the Department 
determined that brake rotors produced by Federal- 
Mogul and certified by Ford Motor Company are 
excluded from the scope of the order. See the 
January 17, 2007, Department memorandum 
entitled ‘‘Scope Ruling of the Antidumping Duty 
Order on Brake Rotors from the People’s Republic 
of China; Federal-Mogul Corporation,’’ Notice of 
Scope Rulings, 72 FR 23802 (May 1, 2007). 

3 As of January 1, 2005, the HTSUS classification 
for brake rotors (discs) changed from 8708.39.5010 
to 8708.39.5030. As of January 1, 2007, the HTSUS 
classification for brake rotors (discs) changed from 
8708.39.5030 to 8708.30.5030. See Harmonized 
Tariff Schedule of the United States (2007) (Rev. 2), 
available at http://www.usitc.gov. 

4 See Continuation of Antidumping Duty Order: 
Brake Rotors from the People’s Republic of China, 
67 FR 52933 (August 14, 2002). 

Toyota, Volvo). Brake rotors covered in 
this order are not certified by OEM 
producers of vehicles sold in the United 
States. The scope also includes 
composite brake rotors that are made of 
gray cast iron, which contain a steel 
plate, but otherwise meet the above 
criteria. Excluded from the scope of this 
order are brake rotors made of gray cast 
iron, whether finished, semifinished, or 
unfinished, with a diameter less than 8 
inches or greater than 16 inches (less 
than 20.32 centimeters or greater than 
40.64 centimeters) and a weight less 
than 8 pounds or greater than 45 pounds 
(less than 3.63 kilograms or greater than 
20.41 kilograms).2 

Brake rotors are currently classifiable 
under subheadings 8708.39.5010, 
8708.39.5030, and 8708.30.5030 of the 
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the 
United States (‘‘HTSUS’’).3 Although 
the HTSUS subheadings are provided 
for convenience and customs purposes, 
the written description of the scope of 
this order is dispositive. 

Revocation of Order 
As a result of the determination by the 

ITC that revocation of this AD order 
would not be likely to lead to 
continuation or recurrence of material 
injury to an industry in the United 
States within a reasonably foreseeable 
time, pursuant to section 751(d) of the 
Act, the Department is revoking the AD 
order on brake rotors from the PRC. 
Pursuant to section 751(d)(3) of the Act 
and 19 CFR 351.222(i)(2)(i), the effective 
date of revocation is August 14, 2007 
(i.e., the fifth anniversary of the date of 
publication in the Federal Register of 
the notice of continuation of this AD 
order).4 The Department will notify U.S. 
Customs and Border Protection to 
terminate suspension of liquidation and 
collection of cash deposits on entries of 
the subject merchandise entered or 
withdrawn from warehouse on or after 
August 14, 2007, the effective date of 
revocation of the AD order. The 
Department will complete any pending 

administrative reviews of this order and 
will conduct administrative reviews of 
subject merchandise entered prior to the 
effective date of revocation in response 
to appropriately filed requests for 
review. 

This five-year or ‘‘sunset’’ review and 
notice are in accordance with sections 
751(c) and 751(d)(2) of the Act and 
published pursuant to section 777(i)(1) 
of the Act. 

Dated: June 20, 2008. 
Stephen J. Claeys, 
Acting Assistant Secretary for Import 
Administration. 
[FR Doc. E8–14421 Filed 6–24–08; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

[A–570–863] 

Sixth Administrative Review of Honey 
From the People’s Republic of China: 
Notice of Partial Rescission of 
Antidumping Duty Administrative 
Review 

AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 
DATES: Effective Date: June 25, 2008. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Catherine Bertrand, AD/CVD 
Operations, Office 9, Import 
Administration, International Trade 
Administration, U.S. Department of 
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution 
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230; 
telephone–(202) 482–3207. 

Background 

On January 28, 2008 the Department 
of Commerce (the ‘‘Department’’) 
published a notice of initiation of an 
administrative review of the 
antidumping duty order on honey from 
the People’s Republic of China (‘‘PRC’’) 
covering the period December 1, 2006– 
November 30, 2007. See Initiation of 
Antidumping and Countervailing Duty 
Administrative Reviews and Request for 
Revocation in Part, 73 FR 4829 (January 
28, 2008) (‘‘Initiation’’). 

On June 10, 2007 the American Honey 
Producers Association and the Sioux 
Honey Association (the ‘‘Petitioners’’) 
withdrew their request for an 
administrative review for the following 
twenty-one companies: Anhui Honghui 
Foodstuff (Group) Co., Ltd., Chengdu 
Stone Dynasty Art Stone, Eurasia Bee’s 
Products Co., Ltd., Golden Tadco Int’l, 
Hangzhou Golden Harvest Health 
Industry Co., Ltd., Hanseatische 
Nahrungsmittel Fabrik R Import-Export 

GMBH, Inner Mongolia Altin Bee- 
Keeping, Jiangsu Kanghong Natural 
Healthfoods Co., Ltd., Jiangsu Light 
Industry Products Imp & Exp (Group) 
Corp., OEI International Inc., Qingdao 
Aolan Trade Co., Ltd., QHD Sanhai 
Honey Co., Ltd., Shanghai Bloom 
International Trading Co., Ltd., 
Shanghai Foreign Trade Co., Ltd., 
Shanghai Hui Ai Mal Tose Co., Ltd., 
Shanghai Taiside Trading Co., Ltd., 
Sichuan-Dujiangyan Dubao Bee 
Industrial Co., Ltd., Tianjin Eulia Honey 
Co., Ltd., Wuhan Bee Healthy Co., Ltd., 
Wuhan Shino-Food Trade Co., Ltd. and 
Xinjiang Jinhui Food Co., Ltd. The 
Petitioners were the only party to 
request a review of the entries of subject 
merchandise exported by these 
companies. 

Partial Rescission 

Pursuant to 19 CFR 351.213(d)(1), the 
Secretary will rescind an administrative 
review, in whole or in part, if a party 
who requested the review withdraws 
the request within ninety days of the 
date of publication of notice of initiation 
of the requested review. 

On April 22, 2008 the Department 
extended the deadline for withdrawal of 
request for review. The current deadline 
is thirty days after the receipt of the last 
response to the Department’s initial 
antidumping duty questionnaire. The 
last questionnaire response was 
received on June 2, 2008; thus, the 
deadline for withdrawal of request for 
review is July 1, 2008. Because the 
Petitioners’ withdrawal of requests for 
review was timely and no other party 
requested a review of the 
aforementioned companies, in 
accordance with 19 CFR 351.213(d)(1), 
we are rescinding this review with 
respect to Anhui Honghui Foodstuff 
(Group) Co., Ltd., Chengdu Stone 
Dynasty Art Stone, Eurasia Bee’s 
Products Co., Ltd., Golden Tadco Int’l, 
Hangzhou Golden Harvest Health 
Industry Co., Ltd., Hanseatische 
Nahrungsmittel Fabrik R Import-Export 
GMBH, Inner Mongolia Altin Bee- 
Keeping, Jiangsu Kanghong Natural 
Healthfoods Co., Ltd., Jiangsu Light 
Industry Products Imp & Exp (Group) 
Corp., OEI International Inc., Qingdao 
Aolan Trade Co., Ltd., QHD Sanhai 
Honey Co., Ltd., Shanghai Bloom 
International Trading Co., Ltd., 
Shanghai Foreign Trade Co., Ltd., 
Shanghai Hui Ai Mal Tose Co., Ltd., 
Shanghai Taiside Trading Co., Ltd., 
Sichuan-Dujiangyan Dubao Bee 
Industrial Co., Ltd., Tianjin Eulia Honey 
Co., Ltd., Wuhan Bee Healthy Co., Ltd., 
Wuhan Shino-Food Trade Co., Ltd. and 
Xinjiang Jinhui Food Co., Ltd. 
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